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CODE ANALYSIS
THE CITY OF COLLINSVILLE SHALL BE THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ)
FOR THIS PROJECT.

PRELIMINARY GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL CODE REVIEW

GENERAL INFORMATION:
PROJECT: COOPER MINI-STORAGE
55TH E AVE AND E 146TH ST N (STATE HWY 20)
COLLINSVILLE, OKLAHOMA 74021

A. BUILDING CODES:
2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE
2006 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL FUEL/GAS CODE
2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

"ALL  ASSOCIATED SUPPLEMENTS TO EACH CODE"

B. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: (CHAPTER 3)
USE GROUP:  B, BUSINESS
USE GROUP:  S1, MODERATE-HAZARD STORAGE (SECTION 311.2)

C. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: (CHAPTER 5)
1. BUILDING ON THE SAME LOT-LIMATIONS IN SECTION 504-506
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: EXISTING TYPE VB NEW IIB
2. AREAS AND HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS:

 HEIGHT(504.3) STORIES(504.4) AREA(506.2)
GROUP B

40 2 9,000
GROUP S1

55                   2 17,500
3. PROVIDED BUILDING AREAS

GROUP B(EXISTING)
GROUP S1                                   SEE CHART AT RIGHT

4. REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES(508.4)
B AND S NOT REQUIRED

D. TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION: (CHAPTER 6 - TABLE 601)
1. FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS - TABLE 601, TYPE IIB

a. STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HR
b. BEARING WALLS: 0 HR
c. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 HR
d.ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 HR

2. FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON EXTERIOR WALLS
(TABLE 602)

SEPARATION DISTANCE TYPE GROUP FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
a. 10< X <30 IIB S-1 0 HRS
b. X<5 ALL S-1 2 HRS

E. FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION: CHAPTER 7
1. AREA SEPARATION BY FIRE BARRIERS (703.2)
2. MARKING IDENTIFICATION (703.7)
3. FIRE AREAS (TABLE 707.3.10)

OCCUPANCY FIRE RESISTANCE
S-1 3 HRS

903.2.9 - SELF-STORAGE FIRE AREAS SHALL BE LESS THAN 5,000 S.F. PER EXCEPTION

FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNS. PROVIDE ONE SIGN PER
STORAGE UNIT MIN. 3" HEIGHT, 12" STROKE IN CONTRASTING COLOR THAT READS
"FIRE BARRIER"

F. MEANS OF EGRESS: CHAPTER 10
OCCUPANTS:
REFER TO OCCUPANT LOAD CHART

EGRESS:
1005.1 - EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED (W/O SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

"BUSINESS" EXIT - 0.20 X 7 = 2" REQUIRED

"FRONT DOOR 1" = 32" PROVIDED

1008.1.1 - MINIMUM WIDTH OF DOOR OPENING = 32"

1014.2 -EGRESS THROUGH INTERVENING SPACES
EGRESS FROM A ROOM OR SPACE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH ADJOINING OR

INTERVENING ROOMS OR AREAS.

1014.3 - COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL = 75'

TABLE 1016.1 - EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE = 200' (W/O SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

G. ACCESSIBILITY: CHAPTER 11
1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE - SECTION 1104
a. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE

FACILITIES,     ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE ON
THE SAME SITE (1104.2)

2. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES - SECTION 1105
a. AT LEAST 60 PERCENT OF ALL PUBLIC ENTRANCES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE

(1105.1)
b. AT LEAST ONE RESTRICED ENTRANCE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE

3. SELF STORAGE FACILITIES (1108.3)
a. TOTAL SPACES = 769
b. MIN. NUMBER REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE SPACES OVER 200

10, PLUS 2% OF TOTAL OVER 200 = REQUIRED 67
DISPERSION (1108.3) ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE DISPERSED THROUGHOUT

SCALE:1 CODE ANALYSIS PLAN
1" = 50'-0"
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H. PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT: CHAPTER 29

-WATER CLOSETS - 
-BUSINESS (7 OCCUPANTS) 1 PER 25 OCCUPANTS

PER IPC, SECTION 403.2, EXCEPTION 2, UNISEX ALLOWED FOR OCCUPANT
LOADS < 15

-STORAGE (232 OCCUPANTS)
-OFFICE UNISEX RESTROOM AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC USE
-PUBLIC ACCESS TO WATER CLOSETS TO BE PROVIDED AT ADJACENT RETAIL 

TENANT BUILDINGS WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 500 FEET FROM STORAGE UNIT
FACILITY PER 2902.3.2

-LAVATORIES -
-BUSINESS (7 OCCUPANTS) 1 PER 40 OCCUPANTS

PER IBC, SECTION 2902.2, EXCEPTION 2, SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE 
REQUIRED IN STRUCTURES OR TENANT SPACES WITH A TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD,
INCLUDING BOTH EMPLOYEES AND CUSTOMERS, OF 15 OR FEWER.

-STORAGE (232 OCCUPANTS)
-OFFICE UNISEX RESTROOM AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC USE
-PUBLIC ACCESS TO LAVATORIES TO BE PROVIDED AT ADJACENT RETAIL 
TENANT BUILDINGS WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 500 FEET FROM STORAGE UNIT 
FACILITY PER 2902.3.2

-DRINKING FOUNTAINS -
BUSINESS (7 OCCUPANTS)

-PER IBC 2902.6, DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR AN 
OCCUPANT LOAD OF 15 OR FEWER.

-STORAGE (232 OCCUPANTS)
-PUBLIC ACCESS TO DRINKING FOUNTAINS TO BE PROVIDED AT ADJACENT RETAIL
TENANT BUILDINGS WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 500 FEET FROM STORAGE UNIT 
FACILITY PER 2902.5
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ABOUT THE DEVELOPMENT

The Shoppes at Cooper Ranch will be starting 

the 22-acre commercial development project 

at the intersection of HWY 75 and the HWY 20 

(newly widened). 

The new development will have a contemporary 

design and will include a mini storage facility to 

service the exploding residential developments 

being built at a record pace in the area. 

The second phase will include two 15,600 square 

foot shopping centers that will provide space to 

be leased for retail businesses. 

We are working to get more local flavor type 

stores into these facilities that will have a wide 

variety of shops. 

An attractive and spacious restaurant area is 

included in the project plans, which will provide 

indoor and outdoor dining areas. 

 The Shoppes at Cooper Ranch will also offer 

11 acres of outparcel lots that will be for sale to 

companies interested in building their own 

facility on location.  These parcels will range 

from 1-acre to 3-acre pads. 

We hope to attract a few clients who would 

like to build a Home and Ranch supply store, a 

pharmacy, and/or a grocery store. 

There are also plans to provide office space for 

small businesses, and for businesses providing 

Medical services. 

This new contemporary style center at the 

intersection of HWY 20 and HWY 75 will be 

the first in the area to bring highly desirable 

amenities to the rapidly growing residential 

areas nearby, as well as to motorists travelling 

through the area. 

Located at HWY 75 
and HWY 20
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State Highway 20

PHARMACY / RETAIL
18,400
SQ. FT.

OFFICE
6,000 SQ. FT.

AUTO/ RETAIL
9,800

SQ. FT.

OFFICE
6,000 SQ. FT.

OFFICE
6,000 SQ. FT.

OFFICE
6,000 SQ. FT.

FAST
FOOD
4,300

SQ. FT.FAST
 FOOD
4,300

SQ. FT.

TRASH TRASH TRASH TRASH

EXISTING EDGE OF HIGHWAY

FUTURE EDGE OF HIGHWAY

±1.2 ACRE

±1.2 ACRE ±3.1 ACRE

±3.0 ACRE

±1.6 ACRE

SCALE:1 THE SHOPPES AT COOPER'S RANCH - WEST TRACT
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CODE ANALYSIS
THE CITY OF COLLINSVILLE SHALL BE THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ)
FOR THIS PROJECT.

PRELIMINARY GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL CODE REVIEW

GENERAL INFORMATION:
PROJECT: COOPER MINI-STORAGE
55TH E AVE AND E 146TH ST N (STATE HWY 20)
COLLINSVILLE, OKLAHOMA 74021

A. BUILDING CODES:
2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE
2006 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL FUEL/GAS CODE
2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

"ALL  ASSOCIATED SUPPLEMENTS TO EACH CODE"

B. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: (CHAPTER 3)
USE GROUP:  B, BUSINESS
USE GROUP:  S1, MODERATE-HAZARD STORAGE (SECTION 311.2)

C. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: (CHAPTER 5)
1. BUILDING ON THE SAME LOT-LIMATIONS IN SECTION 504-506
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: EXISTING TYPE VB NEW IIB
2. AREAS AND HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS:

 HEIGHT(504.3) STORIES(504.4) AREA(506.2)
GROUP B

40 2 9,000
GROUP S1

55                   2 17,500
3. PROVIDED BUILDING AREAS

GROUP B(EXISTING)
GROUP S1                                   SEE CHART AT RIGHT

4. REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES(508.4)
B AND S NOT REQUIRED

D. TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION: (CHAPTER 6 - TABLE 601)
1. FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS - TABLE 601, TYPE IIB

a. STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HR
b. BEARING WALLS: 0 HR
c. FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 HR
d.ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 HR

2. FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON EXTERIOR WALLS
(TABLE 602)

SEPARATION DISTANCE TYPE GROUP FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
a. 10< X <30 IIB S-1 0 HRS
b. X<5 ALL S-1 2 HRS

E. FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION: CHAPTER 7
1. AREA SEPARATION BY FIRE BARRIERS (703.2)
2. MARKING IDENTIFICATION (703.7)
3. FIRE AREAS (TABLE 707.3.10)

OCCUPANCY FIRE RESISTANCE
S-1 3 HRS

903.2.9 - SELF-STORAGE FIRE AREAS SHALL BE LESS THAN 5,000 S.F. PER EXCEPTION

FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNS. PROVIDE ONE SIGN PER
STORAGE UNIT MIN. 3" HEIGHT, 12" STROKE IN CONTRASTING COLOR THAT READS
"FIRE BARRIER"

F. MEANS OF EGRESS: CHAPTER 10
OCCUPANTS:
REFER TO OCCUPANT LOAD CHART

EGRESS:
1005.1 - EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED (W/O SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

"BUSINESS" EXIT - 0.20 X 7 = 2" REQUIRED

"FRONT DOOR 1" = 32" PROVIDED

1008.1.1 - MINIMUM WIDTH OF DOOR OPENING = 32"

1014.2 -EGRESS THROUGH INTERVENING SPACES
EGRESS FROM A ROOM OR SPACE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH ADJOINING OR

INTERVENING ROOMS OR AREAS.

1014.3 - COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL = 75'

TABLE 1016.1 - EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE = 200' (W/O SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

G. ACCESSIBILITY: CHAPTER 11
1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE - SECTION 1104
a. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE

FACILITIES,     ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE ON
THE SAME SITE (1104.2)

2. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES - SECTION 1105
a. AT LEAST 60 PERCENT OF ALL PUBLIC ENTRANCES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE

(1105.1)
b. AT LEAST ONE RESTRICED ENTRANCE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE

3. SELF STORAGE FACILITIES (1108.3)
a. TOTAL SPACES = 769
b. MIN. NUMBER REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE SPACES OVER 200

10, PLUS 2% OF TOTAL OVER 200 = REQUIRED 67
DISPERSION (1108.3) ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE DISPERSED THROUGHOUT

SCALE:1 CODE ANALYSIS PLAN
1" = 50'-0"

W
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H. PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT: CHAPTER 29

-WATER CLOSETS - 
-BUSINESS (7 OCCUPANTS) 1 PER 25 OCCUPANTS

PER IPC, SECTION 403.2, EXCEPTION 2, UNISEX ALLOWED FOR OCCUPANT
LOADS < 15

-STORAGE (232 OCCUPANTS)
-OFFICE UNISEX RESTROOM AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC USE
-PUBLIC ACCESS TO WATER CLOSETS TO BE PROVIDED AT ADJACENT RETAIL 

TENANT BUILDINGS WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 500 FEET FROM STORAGE UNIT
FACILITY PER 2902.3.2

-LAVATORIES -
-BUSINESS (7 OCCUPANTS) 1 PER 40 OCCUPANTS

PER IBC, SECTION 2902.2, EXCEPTION 2, SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE 
REQUIRED IN STRUCTURES OR TENANT SPACES WITH A TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD,
INCLUDING BOTH EMPLOYEES AND CUSTOMERS, OF 15 OR FEWER.

-STORAGE (232 OCCUPANTS)
-OFFICE UNISEX RESTROOM AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC USE
-PUBLIC ACCESS TO LAVATORIES TO BE PROVIDED AT ADJACENT RETAIL 
TENANT BUILDINGS WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 500 FEET FROM STORAGE UNIT 
FACILITY PER 2902.3.2

-DRINKING FOUNTAINS -
BUSINESS (7 OCCUPANTS)

-PER IBC 2902.6, DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR AN 
OCCUPANT LOAD OF 15 OR FEWER.

-STORAGE (232 OCCUPANTS)
-PUBLIC ACCESS TO DRINKING FOUNTAINS TO BE PROVIDED AT ADJACENT RETAIL
TENANT BUILDINGS WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 500 FEET FROM STORAGE UNIT 
FACILITY PER 2902.5
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Contact Hannah Altom at 918-845-5655.


